

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Case No. 21-16278

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BERKELEY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California
No. 4:19-cv-07668-YGR

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CITY OF
BERKELEY**

DANIEL N. CARPENTER-GOLD
CARA A. HOROWITZ
JULIA E. STEIN
Frank G. Wells Environmental Law
Clinic, UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 794-2123
carpenter.elc@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 8, 2022

RULE 29 STATEMENTS

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2), *amici curiae* certify that all parties in this proceeding have consented to the filing of this amicus brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29 STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS AND IDENTITIES OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Appellant’s Reading of EPCA Preemption Conflicts with Congress’s Century-Long Commitment to Local Control of Utility Distribution ..	8
A. Congress Has Firmly and Repeatedly Affirmed State and Local Governments as the Regulators Responsible for Local Distribution Infrastructure	9
1. State Governments Have Always Controlled Local Distribution, Despite Changes to Other Aspects of Utility Regulation.....	9
2. Local Control Over the Siting of Utility Infrastructure is a Crucial Element of This Federalist Scheme	13
B. Appellant’s Reading of EPCA Would Upend Congress’s Federalist System of Utility Regulation.....	14
C. Appellant’s Argument Has No Limiting Principle.....	17
D. Because EPCA Contains No Federal Authority to Replace the Local Authority Appellant Claims is Preempted, Appellant’s Reading Would Create a Regulatory Vacuum Where Congress Intended a “Comprehensive Regulatory System”	19
II. Nothing in EPCA’s Text or History Suggests that Congress Intended to Make Such Fundamental Changes to Local Siting Authority for Utility Infrastructure.....	21
A. The Statutory Context Demonstrates that EPCA Regulates Products, Not Infrastructure.....	22

B.	The Evolution of EPCA Demonstrates an Intent to Preempt Only Appliance Conservation Standards	24
1.	EPCA Originated as an Energy-Conservation Statute ...	24
2.	In Amending EPCA, Congress Did Not Intend to Expand Preemption Beyond Regulations of the Efficiency of Specific Appliances	25
3.	Congress Intended “Concerning” and “Respecting” in NECPA and NAECA to Refer to Regulation of the Efficiency of Specific Appliances	28
	CONCLUSION	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	6
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 572 U.S. 844, 858 (2014).....	23
<i>E. Ohio Gas Co. v. Tax Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 283 U.S. 465 (1931)	9, 10
<i>Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	12, 21
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. E. Ohio Gas Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 464 (1950).....	11
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961).....	21
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	11, 12, 15
<i>Missouri v. Kan. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 298 (1924).....	9
<i>ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015)	12
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 341 U.S. 329 (1951).....	12, 21
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	9
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	9
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. Fed. Energy Reg’y Comm’n</i> , 621 F.3d 1085, 1091 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>U.S. v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398, 412 (1999).....	23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717.....	10
16 U.S.C. § 824.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 6201	22
42 U.S.C. §§ 6291-6317	22

42 U.S.C. § 629116

42 U.S.C. § 6295 19, 22

42 U.S.C. § 6297 16, 20, 22, 23

42 U.S.C. § 631320

Act of Mar. 27, 1954, ch. 11511

Cal. Const. art. XII, § 813

Cal. Gov’t Code § 3973213

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 600213

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 620313

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1010113

Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. 102-486.....28

Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. 102-486, § 12228

Energy Policy and Conservation Act of 1975, Pub. L. 94-163, § 225

Energy Policy and Conservation Act of 1975, Pub. L. 94-163, § 32226

Energy Policy and Conservation Act of 1975, Pub. L. 94-163, § 32525

Energy Policy and Conservation Act of 1975, Pub. L. 94-163, § 32725

Federal Power Act of 1935, ch. 687, pt. II..... 8, 10

National Appliance Energy Conservation Act of 1987, Pub. L. 100-1227

National Appliance Energy Conservation Act of 1987, Pub. L. 100-12, § 5 ... 27, 30

National Energy Conservation Policy Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-61925

National Energy Conservation Policy Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-619, § 42426

Natural Gas Act of 1938, ch. 556 8, 10

Legislative History Materials

123 Cong. Rec. 28,510 (1977).....30

124 Cong. Rec. 34,563 (1978)..... 29, 30

133 Cong. Rec. 3,070 (1987).....27

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1751 (1978) (Conf. Rep.) 26, 29

H.R. Rep. No. 100-11 (1987)..... 27, 28

H.R. Rep. No. 102-474 (1992).....28

H.R. Rep. No. 102-1018 (1992) (Conf. Rep.)28

S. Rep. No. 83-817 (1953).....11

S. Rep. No. 94-516 (1975) (Conf. Rep.)..... 24, 25

S. Rep. No. 95-409 (1977).....26

S. Rep. No. 100-6 (1987).....27

Other Authorities

Berkeley, Cal., Mun. Code §§ 12.80.010 *et seq.*6

City of San Diego, Invitation to Bid (2021)14

Jim Rossi & Christopher Serkin, *Energy Exactions*, 104 Cornell L. Rev. 643
(2019).....18

Jim Rossi, *The Brave New Path of Energy Federalism*, 95 Tex. L. R. 399
(2016).....10

Long Beach, Cal., Mun. Code § 15.40.24013

Pacific Gas & Electric, *Electric & Gas Service Requirements* §§ 2.2-3 (2021)18

Robert L. Swartwout, *Current Utility Regulatory Practice from a Historical
Perspective*, 32 Nat. Res. J. 289 (1992)9

Sacramento Municipal Utility District, *2021 SMUD Wildfire Mitigation Plan*
(2021).....14

William Boyd & Ann E. Carlson, *Accidents of Federalism: Ratemaking and Innovation in Public Utility Law*, 63 UCLA L. Rev. 810, 823 (2016) 9, 11
